Cash and cash equivalents	 33,092	 17,737	 -	 -	 -	 -	 33,092	 17,737

Total financial assets:	 99,576	 53,373	 11,948	 6,404	 -	 -	 111,524	 59,777

	 Bank loans 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 216,934	 116,276	 216,934	 116,276
	 Trade accounts payable 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,020	 2,691	 5,020	 2,691
Total financial liabilities:	 -	 -	 -	 -	 221,954	 118,967	 221,954	 118,967

JSC LATVIJAS KUĢNIECĪBA  ANNUAL REPORT 2007 78

Notes to the Financial Statements

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through its received loans and placed short-term deposits. In-

terest rate risk is related mainly to the floating interest rate of the loans advanced to the Group. Interest

on borrowings is fixed every 3, 6 or 12 months. The Groups policy is to monitor market trends and fix the

interest rates for loans and deposits for the subsequent period based on the market expectations.

Interest rate risk table

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax. There is no impact on the

Group’s equity.

US$ ‘000
		  2007	 2006
		   Increase/	 Effect on	 Increase/	 Effect on
		  decrease in	 profit	 decrease in 	 profit
		  basis points 	 before tax	 basis points 	 before tax

U.S. dollar - LIBOR	 0%	 -	 +0,25%	 (249)
		  -3%	 5,118	 -1%	 996

LVL ‘000
		  2007	 2006
		   Increase/	 Effect on	 Increase/	 Effect on
		  decrease in	 profit	 decrease in 	 profit
		  basis points 	 before tax	 basis points 	 before tax

U.S. dollar - LIBOR	 0%	 -	 +0,25%	 (139)
		  -3%	 2,629	 -1%	 558

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk through its trade accounts receivable, deposits with maturity

more than 3 months and cash and cash equivalents. The Group’s cash equivalents have been in-

vested in secure financial institutions. The Group manages its credit risk by continuously assessing

the credit history of customers. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis

to ensure that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is minimised. The Group’s policy is to trade only

with well recognised, creditworthy third parties. Two largest debtors comprise 38% of total trade